LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

———e

Thursday, January 8, 1876/Pause 18,
1897 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mr. SpEARER 1n the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Strikes and Lock-outs in Industries during July tp December, 1875

*4]1, SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHYAM:
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are fewer strikes, gheraos, Jock-outs etc. during the Emergency ip various industrieg in the

country;

(b) how many strikes, gheraos, lock-outs were resorted to during July to December, 1974 and during July to December, 1975 in various industries jn the country: and

{¢) what steps Government have planned to stop all gheraos and lockouts in various industries in the near future?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
(SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY):
(a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b), The position regardine number of work-stoppages due to strikes. lock-outs and gheraos during

1846—1

July-December, 1974 and July-Decem-~
ber, 1975 was ag follows:

No.

of work-stoppages
Period

Stitkes/  Gheraos

Lock-outs
July—December, 1974 Lj21 5
Julv—December, 1975 402 4

Provisior ai)

While there have been fewer strikes/ lock-outs and gheraos during the period followmng the emergency, increasing lay-offs and retrenchments in several industries in the private sector which have been brought to the attention of the Ministry of Labour have been causing Government some concern.

(¢) The Industrial Relations Machi-
mery both at the Centre and in the States continues to meake efforts to nunimise work-stoppages through informal mediation, concillation, adjudication or arbitration as necessary under the existing statutory provisions and voluntary arrangements,

Government have set up a Bipartite National Apex Body to review the in. dustriral relations climate in the country and to promote harmony and industrial peace to secure uninterrupted production, Similar Bipartite Budier have been set up for several industries as well. State Governments have also been requested to set up similar Bodies at the State leyel.
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The National Apex Body on labour decided this on 13-8-1975. The loss
on account of this will be borne by the accumulated resources of the factory, May I know what are the reasons for not having fulfilled the promises made in the Apex Bodv or what happened to the decisions which were decided upon?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: Sir, the number of strikes and lock-outs during the period July-December,
1874 was 1421 accounting for 98
million man-days loss while the number of strikes and lock_outs during the period Julv-December 1975 was 402 accounting for 23 million mandays loss. Similarly there have been fewer strikes/lock-outs and gheraos during the period following the emer. gency, that is July-December 1975, In other words, the number of man-days lost after the emergency was declared, is vervy low With regard to the mnalvsis about which the hon Membher asked, that is to make a division between the lock.outs and strikes, we are getting the information. This information is not readily available While strfke endls, lock-out takes place and when lock-out ends, strike takes place And an analysis 15 being made on this As soon as 1t 1s available, I will certainly make 1t available Though the Labour Mimstry and the concerned Mimisiries are assisting the Apex Body 1n dealing with the various problems, this 15 essentially a Bipartite Body consisting of representatives of employers and employees The majjor trade union organisations at national level representing the workers and the employers organisations are also 1n-
cluded The National Apex Body, when they discussed this question, have formulated these propositions:
The Nationa] Apex Body urges that there shall not be any umlateral lay-offs 1n any industry Any proposal for lay-off should first be discussed at the plant level bipartite meetings and if there is agreement at that level, lay-off may be introduced subject to the terms of such agreement However, 1f there ig no agreement at the plant level bilateral dis-
cuesions the matter shall be taken up either by the State or the natinnal committee for the industrv within a specified time-limit Where the lav. off 1< confined to units 1n an industry within one State, only the State hail be competent to deal with it Where, however, units in the industry in more than one State aic affected by lay-off,
+hs maztter shall he decided by the mational committee for the industry.
While bona fide lay-off for rea<ons bevond the control of the management have to be dealt with sympathetically, other kinds of layv-off, including lay-off on account of economic reasons will have to be dealt with differently.
Where the employer has been making profite or built-up substantial reserves, all efforts should be made to pay the workers during the Jlay-off vperiod from the accumulated resources In spite of thiz understanding between the representatives of emplovers and emplovees at the Apex Bodv, il hng come to the notice of the jovernment that there are still some lay-offs and Tetrenchments taking place You will kindly recall that the Government hae already issyed a statement that the government is seriously concerned with this and steps by way of legislation are contemplated. This matter is under the serious consideration of the government

SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHYAM: My specific question was, what was the number of lock-outs and what was the number of lay-offs. I am not satisfied with the reply, You can ask the minister to give me fthe figures at a later stage. May I know what action Government is taking against those industries which have not followed these decisions on lay-offs and lock-
outg? There is little difference between the two.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: 1
respectfully submif” that fhere is difference between lock-out and lay-off and between lock-out and strike.
Wa are mainly concerned here with lay-offs, retrenchmients and closures which directly atfecf the workers.
Lock-out also affects but that 13 a different category. 1 have already said that I shall supply the break-up between the lock-outs and lay-offs as soon as the information is available.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The minister said that the government is seriously concerned about the situation end it is contemplating to bring some legislation. I it not a fact that the apex body—the workers' s'de—
did recommend that in the absence of suitable legislation. an ordinance should be brought to prevent lay-offs, retrenchments and eclosures? And whather thig was not the recommendation of the Apex Body. Whether it is a fact that in Kanpur three textile mills i.e, Laxmi Rattan Cotton Mills, Bwedeshi Mills and Kanpur Udyog, are closed for the last one year and ten thousand workers are on the street?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
There are two aspecls of the question.
One is with regard to the ordinance that iz presumed to have been recommended by the Apex Body. Actually. it was mentioned by the representatives of the employees in the proceedings of the Apex Body and not by the employers, I am mentioning this as a statement of fact. As I have already said the Government has also made a statement with regard to this matter.
The processing of legislation is under active consideration of the Govern. ment. Therefore, when the legislation is ready, the Government would take necessary steps. With regard to the closure of Laxmi Rattan and other mills, with great respect, T would say that the hon, Member knows much more than the Government, The hon, Member has raised this matter quite a number of times, This matter has been discussed by the Apex Body, the National Industrial Committee on Textile Industry, and both the State and Central Governments are fully seized of the matter and they are serinusly concerned with it.
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MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister should replx about the unfair labour practices and not about the details,

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: I
have already mentioned to the hon House about the existing lay-offs, retrenchments and closures, And with regard to this, the Government is contemplating legislation and the Government has already issued a statement. It is g slatement which might also be published. With regard to hotels and all these matters, as you have been pleased to Observe Sir, these are all matters which fall within the jurisdiction of the State Governments. I do not want to go into the matter. Thig question relates to the general question of lay-offs, strikes and lock-outs.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question. 15 minutes have already been taken

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I am requesting you in all humility, kindly to allow z short discussion on Question 41.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUN-
SI. 1 subscribe to the view of Mr Banerjee and I am not putting forth any supplementaries on Question 41

Proposed Visit of President Forg to India

*42 SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSI: Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether President Ford has expressed his desive to visit India; and

(b) if so, when the vzt wll lake place?
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI YESHWANTRAO
CHAVAN): (a) and (b). In response to a long standing invitation from the Government of India, President Ford has expressed his intention to pay & goodwill visit to India. The vigit will take place gt a mutually convenient date which is yet to be settled.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUN-
Si: Since, in hig Answer, the hon.
Minister has stated that this is a long standing invitation, I would like to know as to when actually the invitation was given by the Government of India to the President of the United States of America, whether it was given at the time of President Nixon or after Mr. Ford had assumeq office.
At the time of extending the invitation, did the Government of India try to draw the attention of the Government of the United States to their declared oolicy of de-stabilization; ang if so, what was the reaction of the Government of India and the answer of the U.S. Government?

SHRI YESHWANTRACO CHAVAN:
The invitation to President Ford was given in the first instance when he was elected as the Vice-President.
Then it was repeated when he became the President. Then again whean the Secretary of State Dr. Kissinger visited India. at the end of those discussions we repeated this. It was repeated by me when I called on him during my visit to Washington. Naturally, with President Ford I had not discussed this question. We discussed other points. We discussed about hi-
lateral relations and ways of improving them

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUN-
SI: Since we all want peace and friendship with glmost all the countries of the world and it is our national policy, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether, during his meeling with President Ford in the United States to which he has

